

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/7/2022 12:06 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 101294-2

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

VAN B. HICKS,

Petitioner,

v.

KLICKITAT COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE, SHIRLEY
DeARMOND, and THE WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES,

Respondents.

**STATE RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO PETITION
FOR REVIEW**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

SARA A. CASSIDEY
WSBA No. 48646
Assistant Attorney General
P.O. Box 40126
Olympia, WA 98504-0126
(360) 586-6328
OID No. 91023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 3

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 A. Background on Plaintiff and His Children 4

 B. Upon Receiving a Report That Plaintiff Had Possibly Sexually Abused F.H., Sgt. Anderson and Social Worker DeArmond Promptly Investigated..... 5

 C. Sgt. Anderson Arrested Plaintiff, the Prosecuting Attorney Criminally Charged Him, and the Criminal Court Entered Sexual Assault Protection Orders 6

 D. DSHS Continued Its Investigation and Ultimately Issued an Unfounded Finding..... 7

 E. Procedural History in the Trial Court 8

 F. Procedural History in the Appellate Courts..... 10

IV. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED 12

 A. The Court of Appeals’ Opinion Adheres to Controlling Authority Requiring a “Harmful Placement Decision” in Negligent Investigation Claims under RCW 26.44.050..... 12

 1. The requirement of a harmful placement decision ensures the implied cause of action

falls within the scope of the statutory duty owed	13
2. Harmful placement decisions are those intended to address the parent-child relationship or where the child resides.....	18
B. The Opinion Adheres to Precedent Governing Negligent Retention Claims.....	25
1. A negligent retention claim is not cognizable where vicarious liability applies.....	25
2. Allowing a negligent retention claim premised on a negligent investigation to proceed without a harmful placement decision would be inconsistent with the limited cause of action under RCW 26.44.050	30
V. CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albertson v. State</i> , 191 Wn. App. 284, 361 P.3d 808 (2015).....	16
<i>Anderson v. Soap Lake Sch. Dist.</i> , 191 Wn.2d 343, 423 P.3d 197 (2018).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Bender v City of Seattle</i> , 99 Wn.2d 582, 664 P.2d 492 (1983).....	16, 17
<i>Bennet v. Hardy</i> , 113 Wn.2d 912, 784 P.2d 1258 (1990).....	14
<i>Betty Y. v. Al-Hellou</i> , 98 Wn. App. 146, 988 P.2d 1031 (1999).....	28, 29
<i>Desmet v. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 514 P.3d 1217 (2022).....	2, 22, 23
<i>Evans v. Tacoma Sch. Dist. 10</i> , 195 Wn. App. 25, 380 P.3d 553 (2016).....	3, 12
<i>Hicks v. Klickitat Cnty. Sheriff’s Office</i> , No. 55014-8-II, (Wash. Aug. 16, 2022)	passim
<i>LaPlant v. Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 162 Wn. App. 476, 271 P.3d 254 (2011).....	30
<i>Lewis v. Whatcom Cnty.</i> , 136 Wn. App. 450, 149 P.3d 686 (2006).....	21, 22
<i>M.E. through McKasy v. City of Tacoma</i> , 15 Wn. App. 2d 21, 471 P.3d 950 (2020).....	16

<i>M.W. v. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 589, 70 P.3d 954 (2003).....	passim
<i>McCarthy v. Cnty. of Clark</i> , 193 Wn. App. 314, 376 P.3d 1127, <i>review denied</i> , 186 Wn.2d 1018 (2016)	passim
<i>Peck v. Siau</i> , 65 Wn. App. 285, 827 P.2d 1108 (1992).....	29
<i>Roberson v. Perez</i> , 156 Wn.2d 33, 123 P.3d 844 (2005).....	1, 15, 17
<i>Scott v. Blanchet High Sch.</i> , 50 Wn. App. 37, 747 P.2d 1124 (1987).....	28, 29
<i>Shielee v. Hill</i> , 47 Wn.2d 362, 287 P.2d 479 (1955).....	29
<i>Tyner v. Dep’t of Social & Health Servs.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 68, 1 P.3d 1148 (2000).....	11, 16, 17, 23
<i>W.H. v. Olympia Sch. Dist.</i> , 195 Wn.2d 779, 465 P.3d 322 (2020).....	24

Statutes

RCW 26.44.050	passim
RCW 4.24.595(2)	2, 22, 23

Rules

CR 54(b).....	10
RAP 13.4(b)(1).....	1, 25

RAP 13.4(b)(2)..... 1, 25
RAP 13.4(b)(4)..... 1, 25

Treatises

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 307..... 27, 28
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 317..... 27, 28
